

No. 24-1590

In the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

CROSSPOINT CHURCH,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, COMMISSIONER OF THE
MAINE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maine
(1:23-cv-00146-JAW)

**BRIEF FOR THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS;
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS; THE ETHICS AND
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST
CONVENTION; AND THE LUTHERAN CHURCH-MISSOURI SYNOD
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

R. Shawn Gunnarson
Christopher A. Bates
Jarom M. Harrison
KIRTON | McCONKIE
36 South State Street
Suite 1900
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 328-3600
sgunnarson@kmclaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The First Amendment Prohibits Religious Discrimination.....	4
A. The text of the Religion Clauses categorically prohibits religious discrimination	4
B. Founding-era statements show that the Religion Clauses categorically forbid religious discrimination	5
C. Pre-Revolutionary experience in England and the Colonies helps explain why the Founding generation rejected religious discrimination	8
D. Supreme Court decisions affirm a categorical ban on religious discrimination	11
1. <i>Lukumi</i> and other decisions hold that the First Amendment prohibits religious discrimination	11
2. <i>Carson</i> and other recent decisions establish that otherwise eligible recipients cannot be denied public benefits because of religion	14
II. The Challenged Amendments to Maine Law Discriminate Against Crosspoint Church	17
A. The amendments target BCS and other religious schools with similar beliefs and practices	17
B. Maine’s political leaders admitted that the amendment targets unpopular religious beliefs and practices	24

III. Crosspoint Church’s Constitutional Right to Exercise Religion
Must Prevail Over Maine Law 27

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	30
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	30
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	32
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	32
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	11, 21, 22, 23
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	4–5
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	14
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	22, 30

Griffin v. Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
 377 U.S. 218 (1964)..... 4, 31–32

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
 576 U.S. 350 (2015)..... 17

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 30–31

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
 597 U.S. 507 (2022)..... 21

Locke v. Davey,
 540 U.S. 712 (2004)..... 16

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n,
 584 U.S. 617 (2018)..... 24, 26, 32

McDaniel v. Paty,
 435 U.S. 618 (1978)..... 11, 14

Moore v. Harper,
 600 U.S. 1 (2023)..... 28

Niemotko v. Maryland,
 340 U.S. 268 (1951)..... 14

Parker v. Hurley,
 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008) 23

Reynolds v. United States,
 98 U.S. (8 Otto) 145 (1878) 17

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 5, 17

State ex rel. Swann v. Pack,
 527 S.W.2d 99 (Tenn. 1975) 17

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
582 U.S. 449 (2017)..... 1, 14, 15, 20

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985)..... 27

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I 1, 4, 7, 20

U.S. CONST. art. VI..... 5, 27

Statutes and Rules

ME. STAT. tit. 5, § 4602(1)(A) (2024)..... 17

ME. STAT. tit. 5, § 4602(5)(C) (2024)..... 17

Other Authorities

ANNALS OF CONG. (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)..... 7

Brian J. Grim & Melissa E. Grim, *The Socio-economic Contribution of Religion to American Society*, 12 INTERDISC. J. RSCH. ON RELIGION (2016)
..... 25

Carl H. Esbeck, *Uses and Abuses of Textualism and Originalism in Establishment Clause Interpretation*, 2011 UTAH L. REV. 489 (2011) 7

COMPLETE BILL OF RIGHTS (Neil H. Cogan ed., 2d ed. 2015) 6

DAVID P. CURRIE, *THE CONSTITUTION IN THE SUPREME COURT: THE FIRST HUNDRED YEARS, 1789–1888* (1985)..... 10

THE DEBATE ON THE CONSTITUTION (Bernard Bailyn ed., 1993)..... 5–6

ENGLISH HISTORICAL DOCUMENTS 1660–1714 (Andrew Browning ed., 1953) 9

John Witte, Jr., *The Essential Rights and Liberties of Religion in the American Constitutional Experiment*, 71 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 371 (1996) 7

JOSEPH STORY, *COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES* (reprint ed. 1987) (1833)..... 8

LAWRENCE HENRY GIPSON, *THE COMING OF THE REVOLUTION: 1763–1775* (1954) 9–10

Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion*, 44 WM. & MARY L. REV. (2003) 10

RONALD C. WHITE, *ON GREAT FIELDS* (2023) 25

SAMUEL ELIOT MORISON, *THE FOUNDING OF HARVARD COLLEGE* (1935) 25

WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, *COMMENTARIES* (1769)..... 9

WILLIAM RAWLE, *A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA* (1825)..... 8
